

S238954

2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 vs.)
)
 MARK ANTHONY COLBERT)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)
 _____)

No. _____

Court of Appeal No.
H042499

No. 206805
(Santa Clara
County)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 14 2016

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

On Appeal from an Order after Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California
for the County of Santa Clara

Honorable Linda Clark, Judge

Kimberly Taylor
ATTORNEY AT LAW
State Bar No. 279433
P.O. Box 1123
Alameda, CA 94501
(510) 747-8488

Attorney for Appellant
By appointment of the Court of Appeal
In Association with
The Sixth District Appellate Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

NECESSITY FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT6

Entry Into a Commercial Establishment During Business Hours to Commit Larceny Constitutes Misdemeanor Shoplifting Under Section 459.5 Where the Theft Ultimately Occurs In An Area That Is Not Open to The Public Where Merchandise Is Sold, And This Court Should Grant Review of This Case To Resolve A Published Conflict In the Courts of Appeal On An Issue of Statewide Importance That Is Likely to Recur.6

I. Basic Legal Principles7

II. Appellant’s Conduct Constituted Misdemeanor Shoplifting Under Section 459.5 As Provided By the Voters In Enacting Proposition 47, and Thus, The Trial Court Erred In Denying His Petition to Redesignate His Felony Convictions as Misdemeanors.9

III. This Court Should Grant Review Because The Majority Created A Published Conflict On An Important Issue of Statutory Interpretation That is Likely to Recur..... 16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT18

EXHIBIT A19

EXHIBIT B31

EXHIBIT C33

PROOF OF SERVICE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Catlin v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 300.....	7
<i>Doe v. Brown</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 408.....	9
<i>In re J.L.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1108	11, 15
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451, 459	8
<i>People v. Colbert</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 385.....	passim
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 868.....	8
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261.....	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1116	passim
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 249.....	9
<i>People v. Hallam</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 905	passim
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617	7
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136	7
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 822.....	7
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776.....	9

STATUTES

Penal Code section 1170.18, subdivision (f).....	3, 8
Penal Code section 459.5	passim
Penal Code sections 459, 460, subdivision (b).....	2, 3

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. II, § 10, subd. (a)	8
